Palestinian Center for Development and Media Freedoms ( MADA )
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Media freedom Violations in oPt during 2009

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Month
	House arrest & travel prv. & dep.
	Frequencies penetration
	Raiding & destruction
	closure & blocking
	covering prevention
	confiscating equipment 
	Arresting
	Imprisoning & detention
	Injuring
	Killing and Asse. Attempt
	Total
	Sub Total

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Isr              
	Pls
	Isr              
	Pls
	Isr              
	Pls
	Isr               
	Pls
	Isr               
	Pls
	Isr                
	Pls
	Isr                
	Pls
	Isr              
	Pls
	Isr         
	Pls
	Isr              
	Pls
	Isr               
	Pls
	

	January
	1
	 
	1
	 
	16
	 
	 
	 
	 
	3
	 
	 
	1
	4
	 
	2
	6
	1
	4
	 
	29
	10
	39

	February
	 
	1
	 
	 
	1
	2
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	2
	4
	6

	March
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	2
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	2
	3
	 
	 
	 
	4
	4
	8

	April
	 
	1
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	2
	1
	 
	3
	 
	 
	 
	6
	3
	9

	May
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	1
	2
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	5
	1
	6

	June
	1
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	5
	 
	 
	 
	 
	7
	 
	3
	1
	1
	 
	 
	8
	11
	19

	July
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	2
	1
	8
	3
	 
	 
	 
	 
	10
	5
	15

	August
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	2
	 
	 
	1
	1
	1
	 
	1
	3
	 
	4
	2
	 
	 
	 
	6
	10
	16

	September
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	5
	3
	 
	 
	 
	3
	7
	10

	October
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	1
	3
	 
	6
	4
	 
	 
	10
	5
	15

	November
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	2
	 
	 
	4
	1
	 
	 
	 
	6
	 
	2
	7
	 
	1
	 
	12
	11
	23

	December
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	2
	 
	 
	 
	3
	 
	 
	2
	 
	 
	 
	2
	5
	7

	Total
	3
	3
	2
	0
	18
	8
	1
	1
	10
	7
	1
	0
	7
	30
	16
	21
	34
	6
	5
	0
	97
	76
	173

	Subtotal
	6
	2
	26
	2
	17
	1
	37
	37
	40
	5
	173
	173


	Violations committed by Israeli


	97

	 Violations committed  by Palestinians

	76

	Total


	173
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Violations by each side in every month
	Months
	Isr               
	Pls
	# of violations

	 January
	29
	10
	39
	

	February
	2
	4
	6
	

	March
	4
	4
	8
	

	April
	6
	3
	9
	

	May
	5
	1
	6
	

	June
	8
	11
	19
	

	July
	10
	5
	15
	

	August
	6
	10
	16
	

	September
	3
	7
	10
	

	October
	10
	5
	15
	

	November
	12
	11
	23
	

	December
	2
	5
	7
	

	 Total
	97
	76
	173
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Violations in every month by both sides
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Violations in each area

	Month
	Nablus
	Qalqelia
	Gaza
	Tolkarm
	Hebron
	Ramalah
	Khanyounis
	Jenin
	Bethlehem
	Jerusalem
	Salfit
	Betlahia
	Rafah
	Total
	Sub Total

	
	Isr              
	Pls
	Isr
	Pls
	Isr              
	Pls
	Isr              
	Pls
	Isr               
	Pls
	Isr               
	Pls
	Isr                
	Pls
	Isr              
	Pls
	Isr         
	Pls
	Isr              
	Pls
	Isr
	Pls
	Isr
	Pls
	Isr
	Pls
	Isr               
	Pls
	 

	January
	 
	1
	1
	 
	20
	 
	 
	 
	1
	1
	 
	5
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	2
	4
	 
	 
	 
	2
	 
	1
	 
	29
	10
	39

	February
	1
	 
	 
	1
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	2
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	2
	4
	6

	March
	 
	 
	2
	1
	 
	2
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	2
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	4
	4
	8

	April
	1
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	3
	1
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	6
	3
	9

	May
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	1
	3
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	5
	1
	6

	June
	 
	1
	 
	1
	 
	2
	 
	 
	7
	6
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	8
	11
	19

	July
	 
	 
	 
	1
	2
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	5
	4
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	3
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	10
	5
	15

	August
	2
	 
	 
	1
	1
	5
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	1
	1
	1
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	6
	10
	16

	September
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	3
	 
	 
	 
	 
	2
	 
	 
	2
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	3
	7
	10

	October
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	2
	 
	 
	3
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	7
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	10
	5
	15

	November
	3
	1
	 
	1
	 
	2
	 
	2
	 
	2
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	9
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	12
	11
	23

	December
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	3
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	2
	0
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	2
	5
	7

	Total
	8
	5
	3
	7
	23
	20
	0
	4
	11
	9
	11
	14
	0
	3
	2
	3
	4
	6
	31
	1
	1
	0
	2
	 
	1
	4
	97
	76
	173

	Sub total
	13
	10
	43
	4
	20
	25
	3
	5
	10
	32
	1
	2
	5
	173
	173
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